528 <sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER FEE SCHEDULE SUMMARY				
Fee Name	Detail	Type of Change	Current \$	Proposed \$
Airports	2 3 0 0 11	S. G.	Surreme ¥	opeccu y
Common Use Area Charges	Delete Common Use Area Charge. Reflect as a footnote to the Terminal Rent charge.	Delete/Add		
Non-Tenant Rental Car Business Permit Fee	Fee now to be negotiated as terms of the concession agreement	Delete	7%	
Parking - Fresno Yosemite International (FYI) Airport - Metered Parking		Delete	0.25	
Per Turn Gate Fee (per landing) - Passenger Flights Only - Signatory Commercial Operations		Delete	Various	
Public address system		Delete	150.00	
Terminal Use Fee - Non-Signatory Commercial Operations based on Maximum Certified Gross Landing Weight (MCGLW) Each 1,000 lbs of MCGLW effective 1/1/2017 Each 1,000 lbs of MCGLW effective 1/1/2017 Each 1,000 lbs of MCGLW effective 1/1/2018 Each 1,000 lbs of MCGLW effective 1/1/2019 Each 1,000 lbs of MCGLW effective 1/1/2020		Increase Increase Increase Increase Increase	2.94	3.06 3.18 3.30 3.44 3.57
Commercial Aviation Permit Operators (CAPO) Fee - FYI Terminal Use Training Flights		Delete Delete	Various Various	
Customer Facility Charge Per rental car transaction <del>generated at the FYI Airport</del> day up to five days		Text	various	
Fire				
Automatic Fire Sprinkler Extinguishing System 5-Year Test Fire Department connection flush w/ each first riser		Text Text		
Additional Riser / each		Text		
Fire Hydrants / Per each:		Text		
Maintenance <del>Each</del>		Text		
Fire Inspections:  (Occupancy type: B, F, M, B) Business, Factory/industrial, Retail, Business/Office less than 50 people Mercantile:		Text		
(Occupancy type: A, E, H, S) (Excludes R-1 apartments, hotels/motels), Assembly (Theater, Churches, Auditoriums, Restaurant), Education (any school), Excessive-Hazardous, Material - Welding, Open-flame, High Hazard Storage:		Text		
(Occupancy type: I) Institutions Hospitals, nursing homes with medical care, prisons, and mental facilities:		Text		
High-rise inspections/per structure		Text		
Fire Pumps				
All New, Retrofitted, or Improved Pumps Fire Pump acceptance test/ per each pump (all types)		Text		
Fireworks: Public Display (per each event) One-time event / each		Text		

		<b>-</b> .		
		Type of		
Fee Name	Detail	Change	Current \$	Proposed \$
Penalty Incorrect address/location given by applicant, failure of responsible party to appear at prescheduled appt / per tripoccurrence		Text		
Premature inspection call (work not ready) / per tripoccurrence		Text		
Reinspection other than entitled calls / per trip occurrence		Text		
Working without required permit / per occurrence		Text		
Public Safety Alarms Response to False Alarm				
Second and each subsequent response or more each per fiscal year / per each		Text		
Special Hazard User Permit Fees - Level 1				
10-100 gallons of flammable/combustible liquid		Delete Text		
Storage of up to 100 gallons of flammable or combustible liquids (See California Fire Code (CFC for min. permit quantities)		Replace Text		
<del>20 100 lbs of solid</del>		Delete Text		
Storage over 500 lbs. of flammable solids		Replace Text		
		·		
201-3,000 cubic feet of compressed gas		Delete Text		
Storage of 201 - 3,000 cubic feet of any compressed gas (excluding CO2 or LPG)		Replace Text		
Aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 500-999 lbs		Delete Text		
Storage of any aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 500 - 999 lbs.		Replace Text		
High Pile Storage (501-2,500 sq ft)		Delete Text		
High piled storage (501 - 2,500 sq. ft.) (regardless of commodity classification)		Replace Text		
Hazardous Materials not otherwise specified, per Appendix, Chapter 1, Table 105.6.20 of the California Fire Code (CFC)		Delete Text		
Storage of 6 000 13 000 subject control distribution		Replace Text Replace Text		
Storage of 6,000 - 12,000 cubic of carbon dioxide gas Storage of 250 - 1,149 gallons of LPG (aggregate container		Replace Text		
water capacity)		·		
Storage of any scrap tires or tire byproducts in excess of 2,500 cubic feet (regardless of interior or exterior location)		Replace Text		
Operation of any combustible dust-producing equipment per CFC		Replace Text		
Operation of any repair garage per CFC		Replace Text		
Consider Hannard Hann Bourn's Factor Land 10				
Special Hazard User Permit Fees - Level 2  101-1,000 gallons of flammable/combustible liquid		Delete Text		
Storage of 101 - 1,000 gallons of flammable or combustible liquids		Replace Text		
101-1.000 lbs of solid		Delete Text		
Storage of 501 -1,000 lbs. of flammable solids		Replace Text		
3,000-6,000 cubic feet of compressed gas		Delete Text		
Storage of 3,001 - 6,000 cubic feet of any compressed gas (excluding CO2 or LPG)		Replace Text		
Aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 1,000-2,400 lbs		Delete Text		
Storage of any aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 1,000 - 2,400 lbs.		Replace Text		

Type of				
Fee Name	Detail	Change	Current \$	Proposed \$
Special Hazard User Permit Fees - Level 2 (Continued)	Detail	Change	Current 3	Proposed 3
High Pile Storage (2,501-12,000 sq ft)		Delete Text		
High piled storage (2,501 - 12,000 sq. ft.) (regardless of		Replace Text		
commodity classification)		•		
Hazardous Materials not otherwise specified, per Appendix,		Delete Text		
Chapter 1, Table 105.6.20 of the California Fire Code (CFC)				
Storage of hazardous materials not otherwise specified Storage of 12,001 - 18,000 cubic feet of carbon dioxide gas		Replace Text Replace Text		
Storage of 1,150 - 2,299 gallons of LPG (aggregate		Replace Text		
container water capacity)				
Special Hazard User Permit Fees - Level 3				
1,001or more gallons flammable/combustible liquid		Delete Text		
Storage of 1,001 gallons or greater of flammable or combustible liquid		Replace Text		
compustible liquid				
1,0001 lbs or more of solid		Delete Text		
Storage of 1,001 lbs. or greater of flammable solids		Replace Text		
		•		
6,0001 or more cubic feet of compressed gas Storage of 6,001 cubic feet or greater of any compressed		Delete Text Replace Text		
gas (excluding CO2 or LPG)		Replace Text		
Aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 2,500 or more lbs		Delete Text		
Storage of any aerosols (Level 2 or 3) 2,401 lbs. or more		Replace Text		
High Pile Storage (12,001 or more sq ft)		Delete Text		
High piled storage (12,001 sq. ft. or more ) (regardless of		Replace Text		
commodity classification)				
Hazardous Materials not otherwise specified, per Appendex,		Delete Text		
Chapter 1, Table 105.6.20 of the California Fire Code (CFC)		Delete Text		
Storage of hazardous materials not otherwise specified		Replace Text		
Storage of 18,001 cubic feet or greater of carbon dioxide gas		Replace Text		
Emergency Response Business Plan - Fire Department Review		Text		
/ per each: (Per Beuilding (Wwritten Deouments)				
Open Burning / per each event		Text		
Underground Fire Service - Fire Dept. Review /per each Plan Check per hour (one hour min)		Text		
1.ft 100.ft.		Text		
101 <del>'ft.</del> +		Text		
Hydranta Installation (per hydrant) / per each		Toyt		
Hydrants Installation (per hydrant) / per each		Text		
PARCS				
Riverside Municipal Golf Course - Green Fees				
Weekdays	Contractual increase by	Increase	22.50	23.50
Weekends/Holidays	CPI Contractual increase by	Increase	29.00	30.00
	CPI	morcase		55.00
Seniors (62 and over)	Contractual increase by	Increase	15.00	16.00
I	CPI			

		Type of		
Fee Name	Detail	Change	Current \$	Proposed \$
Neighborhood Center, Parks, and Playground Facilities - Open Adult Basketball (per day)	8 pm to 10 pm Wednesdays and Fridays	New		3.00
Swimming Instruction - All Swim Pools				
One session - Ages 3 and up		Increase	40.00	50.00
Individuals meeting low-income guidelines as established by PG&E's FERA Program		Increase	32.00	40.00
Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater - Improvement Fee per attendee ticket	Effective 1/1/2017	Increase & Text change	2.00	3.00
Regional Park Vehicle Pass				
Year round/per motor vehicle (Resident)		Text change		
Senior Citizens (age 65 and over)		New/Decrease		35.00
Development and Resource Management				
Environmental Assessment Fee - Fish and Game Filing Fee	State Fee - Effective 1/1/2017	Increase	2,210.00	2,216.25
Environmental Impact Report - Fish and Game Filing Fee	State Fee - Effective 1/1/2017	Increase	3,069.75	3,078.25
Code Citation Penalties – General	Text change to differentiate existing Code Citation Penalties from Health and Safety Code Citation Penalties	Text		
1st Citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or	Effective upon Adoption	Increase	200.00	250.00
maximum  3rd Citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or maximum	Effective upon Adoption	Increase	800.00	1,000.00
Code Citation Penalties - Health & Safety 1st Citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or	Effective upon Adoption	New		800.00
maximum  2nd Citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or	Effective upon Adoption	New		1,200.00
maximum  3rd Citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or maximum	Effective upon Adoption	New		1,600.00
Code Enforcement Fees - Collection Agency Recovery Fee	Effective 1/1/2017	Increase	25%	27%
Code Enforcement Fees - Failure to Acquire a Specific Building Permit as required by the dated Notice and Order	Effective 1/1/2017	New		200.00
Land Use and Zoning				
Zone Clearance - Low level	Effective 1/1/2017	New		27.00
Zone Clearance - Medium level	Effective 1/1/2017	New		328.00
Zone Clearance - High level	Effective 1/1/2017	New		1,640.00
Temporary Use Permit	Effective 1/1/2017	New		328.00
Map - Tentative Tract Map Time Extension or continuation of scheduled item at the request of applicant	Effective 1/1/2017	New		1,181.00
Map - Tentative Parcel Map Time Extension or continuation of scheduled item at the request of applicant	Effective 1/1/2017	New		656.00
Tree Removal Permit	Effective 1/1/2017	New		328.00

	Type of				
Fee Name	Detail	Change	Current \$	Proposed \$	
Police					
Contract Law Enforcement Services - Police Officer		Increase	52.95/hr	56.86/h	
Contract Law Enforcement Services - Police Sergeant		Increase	62.63/hr	67.01/hr	
DPU - Solid Waste					
Skip Fee					
1st two incidents each fiscal year		New		No Charge	
3rd incident and each incident thereafter in a fiscal year		New		11.29	
DPU - Water					
Fire Hydrant damage repair fee - Excavation not required		Increase	374.00	447.00	
Service Restoration / per service		Increase	450.00	652.00	
Water Temporary Service - 3-inch Fire Hydrant Meter Turbine Deposit	Text change to better define the meter/Increase to cover meter replacement cost	Increase & Text change	750.00	820.00	
Public Works					
Community Facilities Districts (CFD)					
Community Facility District 9 - Annexation Fee		New		3,600.00	
Community Facility District 11 - Annexation Fee		New		4,500.00	
<u>Transportation</u>					
Fresno Area Express (FAX) Fixed route service fares:					
Senior Citizens (age 65 and over) / Disabled cash fare - one- way		Delete Text			
Reduced Cash Fare - one way*		Replace Text			
Seniors (65 and older) with valid ID		Replace Text			
People with disabilities with valid ID		Replace Text			
Token (prepaid cash fare) - one way		Delete	1.25		
20 Tokens (prepaid cash fare) - one way		Delete	22.50		
50 Tokens (prepaid cash fare) - one way		Delete	55.00		
1 Ride Card		New		1.25	
1 Ride Card (Reduced Fare)		New		0.60	
10 Ride Card		New		11.25	
10 Ride Card (Reduced Fare)		New		6.00	
Metro Pass, monthly - Unlimited Fresno / Clovis 31-Day Pass - Unlimited rides on FAX & Clovis Transit		Delete Text Replace Text			
Senior citizen (65 & over) pass, monthly - Unlimited		Delete Text			
Special rider pass, monthly — Unlimited		Delete Text			
31-Day Reduce Fare Pass (unlimited rides on FAX)		Replace Text			
Seniors (65 and older) with valid ID		Replace Text			
People with disabilities with valid ID		Replace Text			
Medicare card holders		Replace Text			
School field trip fee for groups up to 25, between 9 a.m. and 2 p.m. on fixed routes - Group fee per trip		Delete Text			
Group Fee Per Round Trip		Replace Text			
Field trip fee for school groups up to 25 persons between 9 a.m. and 2 p.m. on fixed routes. Groups with more than 25 people up to a maximum of 35 people will be charged the base cash fare price one way		Replace Text			
Transit Identification cards (non ADA) fee for original or		Delete Text			
replacement Transit Identification Cards - fee for original or replacement. Renewal of an expired ID is free		Replace Text			

		Type of		
Fee Name	Detail	Change	Current \$	Proposed \$
Scheduled Guide		Delete		
Handy Ride				
Basic rate-ADA Certified Persons - one way				
Attendant		Delete Text		
Pass, monthly ADA Certified Persons		Delete Text		
(Maximum 60 one-way trips per month)		Delete Text		
Passenger with eligible rider (subject to ADA Regulations)		Delete Text		
<del>one-way</del>				
31-Day Pass for ADA Certified Persons (Maximum 60 oneway trips per 31 day period)**		Replace Text		
** Certified attendant rides free when accompanying ADA certified person who has paid the appropriate fare.		Replace Text		